
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276136 

Please ask for Julie Roberts 
Email: julie.roberts@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee 
 
Wednesday, 4 April 2018 
2.00 pm 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting 

John Tradewell 
Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 

23 March 2018 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 

on 18 January 2018 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

   
4.  Review of Charging for Non-Household Waste at Staffordshire's 

Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(Pages 9 - 18) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities  
   
5.  Briefing Report: EU Funding Case Studies (Pages 19 - 28) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth  
   
6.  Work Programme (Pages 29 - 38) 
   
7.  Exclusion of the Public  
   



 The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
nil 

 

   
 

Committee Membership 
 

Ann Beech 
Tina Clements 
Maureen Compton 
Keith Flunder 
Julia Jessel (Vice-Chairman) 
Bryan Jones 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Ian Parry (Chairman) 
David Smith 
Simon Tagg 
Bernard Williams 
Candice Yeomans 
 

Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 
 

 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 18 
January 2018 

 
Present: Ian Parry (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Ann Beech 
Maureen Compton 
Keith Flunder 
Julia Jessel (Vice-Chairman) 
Bryan Jones 
 

David Smith 
Simon Tagg 
Bernard Williams 
Candice Yeomans 
 

 
Also in attendance: Mark Sutton and Philip White 
 
Apologies: Tina Clements, Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf and Paul Woodhead 
 
PART ONE 
 
69. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
70. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 15 
December 2017 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select 
Committee held on 15 December 2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
71. Skills and Employability Self-Assessment and Adult and Community 
Learning - Quality Improvement Plan 
 
The Self-Assessment Report was a fundamental tool that Ofsted Inspectors used to 
judge the quality and effectiveness of an organisation in providing education 
opportunities to young people and adults.  The Select Committee considered and 
commented on the quality assurance and performance of the portfolio of the learning 
provision commissioned, in order to further improve quality, outcomes for learners and 
in remaining a good learning provider in Staffordshire. 
 
Community Learning was an umbrella term describing a broad range of learning that 
brings together adults, often of different ages and backgrounds, to pursue an interest, 
address a need, acquire a new skill, become healthier or learn how support their 
children.  It was mainly non-accredited and could be undertaken for its own sake or as a 
step towards other learning or work.  It may happen in personal or work time and be 
delivered by providers in the public, private or voluntary
[...]




 

- 8 - 
 

b) The Cabinet Member and Cabinet Support Member note the comments and 
recommendations of the Select Committee in regard to the approach set out in 
the report. 

 
73. Work Programme 
 
The Select Committee received a copy of their 2017/18 Work Programme.  Members 
noted that the item on the Economic Growth Capital and Development Programme was 
to be deferred. 
 
RESOLVED That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
a) School Funding Formula (Briefing Note) 
 
Following two consultations the Department for Education had announced a National 
Funding Formula (NFF) for schools.  This would come into effect in time when the “hard” 
formula was introduced.  From 1 April 2018 local authorities could choose to transition to 
the NFF with political approval.  A recommendation was being taken to the Cabinet that 
Staffordshire schools should transition to the NFF to take advantage of the per pupil 
protections and to ensure a smooth transition when the hard formula was implemented. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Briefing Note be received. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



 
 

 

 
 

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee – 4th April 2018 
 

Review of Charging for Non-Household Waste at Staffordshire’s 
Household Waste Recycling Centres 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. That the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee note the content of the 

impact analysis and consider the impact of introducing charging for non-
household waste at Household Waste Recycling Centre’s in Staffordshire. 

 
Report of Cllr Gill Heath, Cabinet Member for Communities 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee has requested a review of the 

observable impacts of charging for some types of non-household waste at 
Staffordshire’s Household Waste Recycling Centre’s (HWRC) introduced in 
November 2016. 

 
3. The following report provides an overview of the authority’s HWRC service and 

the notable observable impacts of charging for some types of non-household 
waste following the first 12 months of implementation. The report provides a 
reminder of the background on the decision to charge; an overview of customer 
feedback, opinion and response; provides detail around the financial, waste 
disposal tonnage, and site usage impacts; and considers the relationship with fly 
tipping in Staffordshire. 

 

Report 
 
Background 
 

4. The decision to start charging for some non-household waste at Staffordshire’s 
HWRCs was included in the 2014/15 Medium Term Financial Strategy. This was 
considered through Corporate Review, Cabinet and Full Council between late 
January and mid-February 2014.  The authority developed a detailed proposal to 
introduce charges for certain types of non-household waste and presented this to 
Cabinet in October 2016. Following a call-in period the proposal was approved 
and charging at Staffordshire’s HWRCs commenced in November 2016.  

 
5. The Government’s Litter Strategy was launched in April 2017. This document 

presented, amongst a large range of matters, views on the charges that a number 
of local authorities have introduced for the disposal of some types of waste at 
HWRCs. The Government has committed to reviewing current guidance and to 
clearly define what can and cannot be charged for. Early indications were the 

Local Members’ Interest 

N/A 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

revised guidance would be issued in December 2017; no revised timescales have 
been presented.  

 
6. Prior to introducing charging, the Authority sought legal advice over which 

materials could be charged for. The authority believes the charges in place at 
Staffordshire’s HWRCs are legal and appropriate. A commitment to review the 
charging scheme has been made when new Government guidance is issued.   

 
Overview of HWRC Provision 
 
7. Our 14 site HWRC service offers a convenient, accessible and legal provision for 

the disposal of both household and non-household waste, including waste from 
Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) through our Small Traders Waste Disposal 
Scheme. 

 
8. We accept and provide segregated disposal for a wide range of materials at our 

sites.  These materials include wood, paint, bulky waste, tyres, batteries, small 
waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE), soil, rubble, asbestos, 
lightbulbs, household chemicals, metal, cardboard, glass, plasterboard, rigid 
plastics, mattresses and fridges / freezers. 

 
9. Re-usable items can be donated on all of our HWRCs to our charity partner 

Katherine House Hospice, which operates the Re-use Shop on Cannock HWRC.  
This partnership arrangement benefits the local community in offering the sale of 
re-usable items at affordable prices, produces income for the charity to support 
the funding of its services for the community, and helps us all in reducing the 
amount of waste produced and requiring alternative disposal in Staffordshire. 

 
10. The HWRC service contributes to our strategic ambition to achieve zero-waste to 

landfill, with 72% of all waste disposed of on our sites currently being re-used, 
recycled or recovered, with a significant proportion of the remainder, which cannot 
be either re-used or recycled, used to produce energy for the National Grid at our 
Energy Recovery Facilities.  Our current landfill rate in Staffordshire stands at 
approximately 2%, whereas, nationally, 16% of all waste handled by local 
authorities was landfilled in 2016/2017, demonstrating how Staffordshire is 
excelling in reducing waste to landfill. 

 
Tonnage of Non-Household Waste and Financial Impact of the Charges 

 

11. The charges introduced only apply to some types of non-household waste (a 
definitive list has been provided in Appendix I to this report).  These are 
collectively referred to under the categories of tyres, plasterboard, and soil & 
rubble (inert). 

 
12. For context, in the year 2015-2016 (the last financial year prior to the introduction 

of the charges), the total volume of all waste disposed of via our HWRC contract 
was 80,000 tonnes, with 21% being soil & rubble, plasterboard and tyres.  During 
the year 2016-2017, in which charges were introduced part way through the year, 
a total volume of 81,000 tonnes of all waste was disposed of, with 16% being soil 
& rubble, plasterboard and tyres. 

Page 10



 

 

 
13. As anticipated, we have observed a significant decrease in the volumes of waste 

being disposed of at our sites for which a charge is made, as shown in figure 1.  
We appreciate that some residents may choose alternative disposal, such as skip 
hire, for larger volumes of waste, or may decide that they can re-use some items, 
rather than disposing of them.  We also appreciate that tradespeople, who may 
have previously posed as householders, may now be using appropriate 
commercial disposal options. 

 
 Soil & Rubble (Inert) Plasterboard Tyres 

Nov 2015 – Oct 2016 15336.39 612.06 257.32 

Nov 2016 – Oct 2017 3316.59 214.98 80.53 

% difference -78% -65% -69% 

 
Figure 1: Total tonnes of each category of non-household waste, of which we charge for disposal of 
some items, by year.  Please note that this tonnage includes some non-chargeable items.  The figure 
compares the year prior to charges being introduced, and the first 12 months of charges being made. 

 
14. The charges made for disposal for each category of chargeable waste are as 

follows: 
 
a. Soil & rubble = £3 per standard rubble bag 76 x 96cm, or unit (e.g. a bath tub) 
b. Plasterboard = £4 per standard rubble bag 76 x 96cm, or 180 x 90cm sheet 
c. Tyres = £4 each 

 
15. In the period November 2016 – October 2017, a contribution of £200,351.20 

towards the cost of overheads and disposal of these waste types was raised 
through the charges. 

 
Site Usage 

 

16. Between November 2015 and October 2016 there were around 1.5 million visits to 
our HWRCs.  During the 12 months following this (November 2016 to October 
2017) there were around 1.4 million visits made.  2.5% of visits to our sites 
included the disposal of chargeable non-household waste. 

 
17. It was anticipated that the introduction of charging would reduce the volume of 

traders posing as householders in place of accessing the Small Traders Waste 
Disposal Scheme; the observable reduction in the volume of site users may be 
representative of this positive impact.  We have also experienced a year of 
reduced green waste tonnage due to a comparatively poor growing season; this 
may have also affected the number of journeys to the sites householders have 
needed to make. 

 
Cash Payment 

 

18. The Authority fully assessed the risk of accepting cash on the HWRC’s prior to 
introducing the charges. It was considered storing cash on the sites exposes the 
sites to security risks, risks that can only be mitigated by not accepting or having 
to deal with cash. Card payments can also be processed much quicker, thus 

Page 11



 

 

reducing time spent on site for residents, reducing the risk of traffic queuing and 
ensuring the service to residents continues to run efficiently. 

 
19. 13 complaints were received in the period November 2016 – October 2017 

relating to the inability to pay by cash, the distribution of these is presented in 
figure 2. 

 

 
Figure 2: Complaints Received Relating to Inability to make Payment with Cash 

 
Customer Feedback 

 

20. Every year a customer satisfaction survey is completed for the HWRCs.  This 
survey is conducted on and off sites each financial year by an independent 
surveyor. The questionnaire includes a range of questions about the quality of 
service provided on the site. 

 
21. The overall customer satisfaction score in 2015/2016, prior to the charges being 

introduced, was 89.5%.  In 2016/2017, the year in which charges were introduced 
mid-year, the customer satisfaction score was 88.8%.  And whilst at the present 
moment unverified, the customer satisfaction score for 2017/2018 has been 
presented as 94.5%. 

 
22. Complaints were received from the public when charging was introduced, with 51 

made in the first month. Thereafter complaints did not exceed 15 in a month and 
in the last six months there have been 10 in total. 
 

23. We have responded to customer feedback following the introduction of charging 
for non-household waste; providing a comprehensive list of chargeable items to 
improve awareness of the items we charge for, and have increased signage on 
sites.  Site Operatives have received additional training to help address some of 
the uncertainties raised by both staff and customers alike during the first few 
months of implementation.  Site Operatives have been provided with pocket 

8 

0 0 0 0 0 

1 

2 

1 

0 0 

1 

To
ta

l C
o

m
p

la
in

ts
 

Month 

Page 12



 

 

guides to support decision making for charges and conversations with customers. 
These have bedded in well with few instances of customer concern being reported 
in the months following. 

 

Fly Tipping 
 

24. Prior to implementing the charging scheme the Authority liaised with a number of 
other Local Authorities with established charging schemes. The evidence provided 
by those Authorities indicated that there was either no increase in fly tipping 
incidents, or there was a small increase, which shortly returned to similar levels 
experienced before the charging scheme was introduced. 

 
25. The Authority has been working closely with the District and Borough Councils to 

monitor fly tipping incidences. Fly tipping incidents fluctuate monthly, in terms of 
the types of materials tipped and the quantity. 

 
26. The detailed data is presented in the appendix and is summarised below: 

 
a. Some Authorities have reported an average decline in fly tipping incidents since 

charging, whilst others experienced an increase in the quarter following 
charging before experiencing reduced, or reverting back to similar, levels to 
those seen prior to charging.   

 
b. All Local Authorities experienced a decline in fly tipping rates between April - 

June 2017 and October-December 2017 (noting no data for Tamworth has 
been submitted for the Oct-Dec period) compared to the previous quarter.   

 
c. Small scale incidents have shown no significant increase. The number of 

incidents in October-December and January – March 2017 were slightly above 
the trend. This dropped the following quarter, with the lowest rate recorded for 
at least 2 years. 

 
d. Large scale fly tipping incidents are most likely to be related to criminal 

operations on a commercial scale and have no potential link to the charging at 
the HWRCs.  Large scale fly tipping incidents have been rising over the last 2 
years.       

 
e. Fly tipping incidents are broken down by material type. The HWRC scheme 

only charges for some types of non-household waste. White goods and ‘other 
household waste’ form a large proportion of fly tipped waste and should not be 
considered as a consequence of the charging scheme as these items continue 
to be accepted free of charge.  With the exception of ‘other household waste’ 
the fly tipping rates for each stream have shown no significant changes. ‘Other 
household waste’ had a large increase in Jan-March 2017, although this fell to 
below average levels the following quarter. 

 
Conclusion 

 

27. Charges for some types of non-household waste at our HWRCs have applied to 
2.5% of our site users.  The volume of complaints received has significantly 

Page 13



 

 

decreased over the time period covered in the report, and represents a very small 
proportion of our customers.  Customer satisfaction with our HWRC services has 
increased from 89.5% to 94.5% over the last 3 years.  Our investments in training, 
communication and operational management have been successful in contributing 
to this improved satisfaction.  There is no indication of an increase in fly tipping 
incidents as a result of the charging scheme, and the Authority c
[...]
r commerical waste 66 41 91 74 35 44 71 63 35 36 

Asbestos 8 16 8 18 19 26 13 19 15 8 

Other (unidentified) 151 125 102 109 108 151 107 83 62 60 

Clinical 6 6 5 9 13 18 5 4 9 7 

Total 1412 1488 1415 1447 1560 1644 1502 1756 1263 1513 

 
Number of Fly Tipping Incidents by Material Type 

 

P
age 18



 

 

 

 

 

 

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee – 4th April 2018 
 

Briefing Report: EU Funding case studies  
 
Issue 
 
At the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 15th December 
members received a report highlighting the contribution being made to the 
County Council’s economic growth programme by the current round of EU 
funding programmes. Members requested further details via case studies of 
key projects and programmes supported by EU funding. This briefing note 
highlights three EU funded projects and programmes being delivered by the 
County Council and its partners and considers some of the issues facing 
businesses seeking to benefit from EU funded business support programmes.  
 
Background 
 
Economic growth is a key priority for Staffordshire County Council, directly 
contributing to the priority outcome for Staffordshire’s people to be able to 
access more good jobs and the benefits of economic growth.  
 
The EU Funding programme forms an important and integral part of the 
Staffordshire County Council’s Economic Growth Programme. The County 
Council is a key stakeholder in the EU Funding programme through the 
delivery of its own funded projects and programmes and also working with key 
external partners such as District Councils, Keele and Staffordshire 
Universities, FE colleges, Chamber of Commerce, business support and 
training providers, private sector businesses and a wide range of other 
partners from the private and voluntary sector. 
 
This briefing paper is accompanied by a short presentation which gives further 
detail of three key projects and programmes supported by EU funding and 
delivered by the County Co
[...]
nding Manager) 
Tel – 01785 277365 
nigel.senior@staffordshire.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 21

mailto:nigel.senior@staffordshire.gov.uk




EU Funding Case Studies 

Mark Winnington– Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee 

4th April 2018 

P
age 23



All SSLEP EU funds commitment as @ March 2018 (£m) 

EU Fund  Total Allocation  Total grant committed  
Balance of grant to 

allocate 

ERDF  78.45 63.09 15.36 

ESF 55.00 37.13 17.87 

EAFRD 3.13 1.31 1.82 

LEADER 1.84 0.75 1.09 

TOTAL ESIF FUNDS 138.42 102.28 36.14 

EU Funding Programme Performance as 

@ March 2018 

P
age 24



EU Funding Case Study 1 

Keele Smart Innovation Hub 

• Transformational project focused on 

technological growth and innovation 

 

• Cornerstone of Keele deal 

 

• 3 key elements 

– Business Hub – advice/support 

– Commercial incubation space (IC6) 

– Academic facilities (Keele Business 

Management School) 

 

• Total investment value £16.2m 

ERDF contribution £9.7m 

 

• Construction starts Spring 2018 

P
age 25



EU Funding Case Study 2 

• Single point of contact for business support 
 

• 4 key elements 

– Helpline 0300 111 8002 

– Business advisors 

– Events/ Workshops 

– Small business grant scheme (grants up to 

£10,000) 
 

• Progress to date 

– 6077 businesses assisted 

– 1572 individuals provided with start- up support 

– 771 manufacturing businesses assisted 

– 859 business diagnostics undertaken 

– 300 small business grants awarded 

– 8731 contacts through the Business Helpline 

– 9279 signposts and 7538 referrals made to 

business support including finance 
 

• Total investment £2.7m 

ERDF contribution £1.6m 
 

• In delivery until June 2019 (to be extended to 2022) 

 

• £10,000  Growth Hub grant 
 
 

• Helped towards the cost of a semi-automatic 

de-palletiser and an accumulation bench 
 

• Created 2 new jobs  

Staffordshire Brewery Ltd, Cheddleton 

P
age 26



EU Funding Case Study 3 

Valley Northern, Stafford 
 

Sector: Supplier to UK Health Industry 

LCBEP support: FREE Energy Review and Grant 

LCBEP Grant: £10,000 

saving: 13.7 tonnes of CO2 / £3,000 per year 

  

• Helping businesses become energy efficient 

and reduce their carbon footprint 
 

• 3 key elements 

– Energy audit 

– Energy efficiency plan 

– Small grant scheme up to £20,000 
 

• Performance to date  

– Carried out 53 Audits  

– 16 grants awarded totalling over 

£100,000 

– Business have saved 142.6 tonnes of 

CO2  
 

• Total investment value £1.1m 

ERDF contribution £0.7m 
 

• In delivery until December 2018 (to be 

extended to 2021 

Before Lighting After Lighting P
age 27



Factors affecting success in accessing EU 

funded business support grants 

All enquiries from businesses are screened/ filtered before applications for grants are submitted and 

therefore the majority of applications are successful. 

All applications must 
 

• Comply with strict eligibility criteria 

– Geography (urban, rural, SSLEP area) 

– Purpose of the grant 

– Eligible sectors (i.e. retail not eligible) 
 

• Align with growth priorities of SCC and LEP 
 

• Have a strong and sustainable business case with tangible outcomes i.e. job creation 
 

• Subject to stringent and invasive due diligence procedures involving financial performance and 

company history checks 
 

• Operate within State Aid limitations i.e. De Minimis allows up to €200,000 (£170,000) in any 

three year period 
 

• Comply with strict conditions of grant i.e. open procurement, audits and inspection regimes 
 

Other reasons 
 

• Challenging application process 

• Length of time to process applications 

• Business changing their growth priorities 

• Impact on business finances ie Having to pay business rates for change of use 

 

P
age 28



 
 

 

 
 
This document sets out the work programme for the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee for 2017/18.   
The Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee is respons

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 4 April
2018
Present: Ian Parry (Chairman)
Ann Beech
Tina Clements
Keith Flunder

Julia Jessel (Vice-Chairman)
Bryan Jones
David Smith

Apologies: Maureen Compton, Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf, Simon Tagg and
Candice Yeomans
PART ONE
74.

Declarations of Interest

Mr. Keith Flunder declared an interest in minute number 76, in his capacity as Chairman
of the Bemersley Waste Recycling Centre Liaison Committee.
75.
Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 18
January 2018
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held
on 18 January 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.
76.
Review of Charging for Non-Household Waste at Staffordshire's Household
Waste Recycling Centres
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Mary Bond of South Staffordshire District Council,
who had been invited to attend the meeting in her capacity as Chairman of the Joint
Waste Management Board (JWMB), and asked that she share her experience and any
lessons learned since the introduction of the charges. Mrs. Bond informed the
Committee that initially members of the Board had disagreed with the principle of
charging owing to concerns that it would lead to an increase in fly tipping. There had
also been a lack of consultation and communication on the proposals, which had
resulted in misleading headlines in the local press. It also had not been emphasised
that the Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) were run by the County Council
and consequently the Customer Services Team at South Staffordshire District Council
had initially been inundated with complaints. In relation to fly tipping, Mrs. Bond
informed the Committee that in May 2016 changes had been made to the way in which
these incidents were recorded, and consequently the evidence was inconclusive as to
whether there had been an increase. However there was no evidence of an increase in
residual waste collections. In summary, earlier consultation and better communication
with the refuse collection agencies would have prepared everyone much more
effectively.
The Chairman thanked Mrs. Bond for the useful feedback, and agreed that lessons had
been learned around clarity and communication. It had been recognised that at first
people were not clear about how to pay and what to recycle and that this information
had not been sufficiently publicised.
-1-

In considering the number of fly tipping incidents by size, it was noted that the number
involving a small van or larger amount had increased, whilst those involving a car boot
or smaller amount had decreased. Members were informed that large scale fly tipping
incidents were most likely to be related to criminal operations on a commercial scale
and had no potential link to the charging at the HWRCs. Large scale fly tipping
incidents had been rising over the last 2 years. Mrs. Bond was asked for clarification of
how incidents of fly tipping were recorded at her District, and responded that previously
when a variety of waste was collected it was recorded under the category of the largest
component. However, these were now recorded separately under each category of
waste involved and consequently could look like an increase in the number of incidents.
Looking at the analysis of fly tipping incidents per local authority members commented
that most had seen a decrease, apart from Stoke-on-Trent. At worst the situation was
static, at best reducing. It was acknowledged that there were a variety of reasons for fly
tipping, but particular concern was expressed over operators who deliberately collected
waste and then dumped it. Members agreed that they would like to see the criminality
of waste management being addressed.
The committee was informed that the Government had committed to reviewing current
guidance and to clearly define what can and cannot be charged for in relation to the
disposal of some types of waste at HWRCs. Prior to introducing charging the authority
had sought legal advice over which materials could be charged for. The authority
believed the charges in place at Staffordshire’s HWRCs were legal and appropriate. A
commitment had been made to review the charging scheme when new Government
guidance was issued. The HWRC service contributed to the authority’s strategic
ambition to achieve zero-waste to landfill. The current landfill rate in Staffordshire stood
at approximately 2%, whereas nationally 16% of all waste handled by local authorities
was landfilled in 2016/17, demonstrating how Staffordshire was excelling in reducing
waste to landfill. In the period November 2016 – October 2017 a contribution of
£200,351.20 was raised through the charges towards the cost of overheads and
disposal of chargeable waste.
In relation to concerns over the inability to pay by cash, 13 complaints had been
received in the period November 2016 – October 2017, although only five of these had
been received since December 2016. The authority had fully assessed the risk of
accepting cash on the HWRCs prior to introducing the charges and it was considered
that storing cash on the sites exposed them to security risks. Every year a customer
satisfaction survey was completed for the HWRCs, conducted by an independent
surveyor. The overall customer satisfaction score in 2015/16, prior to the charges being
introduced, was 89.5%. In 2016/17, the year in which charges were introduced midyear, the customer satisfaction score was 88.8%. The customer satisfaction score for
2017/18 had been presented as 94.5%. Complaints had been received from the public
when charging was introduced, with 51 made in the first month. Thereafter complaints
did not exceed 15 in a month and in the last six months there had been ten in total.
The authority had responded to customer feedback by providing a comprehensive list of
chargeable items to improve awareness of the items which are charged for and had
increased signage on sites. Site Operatives had received additional training to help
address some of the uncertainties raised by both staff and customers alike during the
first few months of implementation. Site Operatives had also been provided with pocket
-2-

guides to support decision making for charges and conversations with customers.
Members were informed that charges had applied to 2.5% of the HWRC site users.
Members suggested that it may be helpful to advise District and Borough Councils on
the recording of the data which was supplied by them to the authority, in order to ensure
consistency and comparability. They also felt that there was more to be done around
publicising what waste was free to recycle, and suggested that the JWMB could have a
role to play in this, in making households aware. Mrs. Bond agreed, and said that
options could include stickers attached to bins, and calendars could incorporate
information on HWRCs, such as opening hours. Members also suggested that MyStaffs
App could be used to publicise the details of the scheme.
The Chairman thanked Mrs. Bond and the Cabinet Member for Communities, who in
turn thanked the Committee for their constructive questions.
RESOLVED – That:
a) The impact of introducing charging for non-household waste at Household
Waste Recycling Centres in Staffordshire be noted; and
b) Additional measures be taken to improve communications and publicise the
charging policy.
77.

Briefing Report: EU Funding Case Studies

The Select Committee had received a report at their meeting on 15 December 2017
which highlighted the contribution being made to the County Council’s economic growth
programme by the current round of EU funding programmes. Members had requested
further details via case studies of key projects and programmes supported by EU
funding.
They received a briefing paper and presentation on: Keele University (the Smart
Innovation Hub); the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Growth Hub; and the Low Carbon
Business Evolution Programme.
The Keele Smart Innovation Hub was a transformational project focused on
technological growth and innovation. It had 3 key elements: the Business Hub,
providing advice/support; commercial incubation space; and academic facilities (the
Keele Business Management School). Members questioned what the benefits of the
Hub were to the County, and whether any jobs created were in the public or private
sector. It was confirmed that benefits included the creation of new jobs (a mix of public
and private sector), helping businesses to grow, and attracting new types of businesses
to the area. Members questioned who was responsible for measuring the outputs
outlined in the Business Plan and were informed that this was done by the County
Council, central Government, and monthly meetings with the LEP.
The Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Growth Hub provided a single point of contact for
business support. It had 4 key elements: a telephone helpline; business advisors;
events/workshops; and a small business grant scheme, involving grants up to £10,000.
Members were informed that the Growth Hub provided “hands on” advice and
interventions at the start of the business’s journey, helping to mould business ideas, and

-3-

assisting with business cases and financial injections. The Growth Hub was considered
to be performing above expectations.
The Low Carbon Business Evolution Programme helped businesses to become energy
efficient and reduce their carbon footprint. It had 3 key elements: an energy audit; an
energy efficiency plan; and a small grant scheme up to £20,000. Members
acknowledged the significant monetary benefit this could offer to businesses and
queried how it was promoted to companies. They were informed that this was
managed by the Staffordshire Business and Environment Network, who held monthly
information seminars, which were well attended (50 – 100 attendees) and were well
received.
The Committee also considered factors which affected success in accessing EU funded
business support grants. They were informed that all enquiries from businesses were
screened/filtered before applications for grants were submitted, and therefore the
majority of applications were successful. Applications were also required to comply with
strict eligibility criteria and have a strong and sustainable business case with tangible
outcomes. They were also subject to stringent and invasive due diligence procedures
involving financial performance and company history checks, and required to comply
with strict conditions of grant, i.e. open procurement, audits and inspection regimes.
RESOLVED – That the briefing report and 3 EU funding case studies be noted.
78.

Work Programme

The Select Committee received a copy of their Work Programme. In relation to the item
on HS2 Construction Routes and Road Safety it was agreed that this should be
considered at the meeting on 19 July 2018, and that the Scrutiny and Support Manager
should email a list of the Select Committee members to all members and request that
they pass their questions and concerns to them to raise at the meeting on their behalf.
It was also suggested that it would be helpful to invite representatives from Highways
England and HS2 to attend the meeting.
It was also agreed that it would be helpful to consider the items on the Infrastructure +
Improvement Plan and Delivering Housing in Staffordshire at the meeting on 20
September 2018.
RESOLVED – That the above proposals in relation to the Work Programme be agreed.

Chairman
be available on request.

-4-

